10-K, and our unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes for
the six months ended June 30, 2005, included in our Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended June 30, 2005.

   F-1

   PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   JUNE 30, 2005

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   DISPOSITION OF
   HISTORICAL   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA
   --------------   ----------------   -------------

ASSETS
Total current assets   $   21,605,000   42,900,000   (a)   $  32,033,000
   (32,472,000)  (b)
Property and Equipment
Oil and gas properties (successful efforts method), net   65,788,000   (23,764,000)  (a)   42,024,000
Field service equipment and other, net   3,263,000   3,263,000
   --------------   ----------------   -------------
Net property and equipment   69,051,000   (23,764,000)   45,287,000

Other assets   367,000   367,000
   --------------   ----------------   -------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   91,023,000   (13,336,000)   $  77,687,000
   ==============   ================   =============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   14,394,000   $  14,394,000
   Other current liabilities   5,104,000   5,104,000
   --------------   -------------
   Total current liabilities   19,498,000   19,498,000

Long-term bank debt   38,800,000   (25,200,000)  (b)   13,600,000
Asset retirement obligation   1,847,000   (260,000)  (c)   1,587,000
Deferred income taxes   10,420,000   10,420,000
   --------------   ----------------   -------------
   Total liabilities   70,565,000   (25,460,000)   45,105,000
   --------------   ----------------   -------------
 Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock, $.10 par value,
   authorized 5,000,000 shares, none issued   --   --
   Common stock, $.10 par value, authorized
   10,000,000 shares; issued 7,694,970 in 2005 and 2004   769,000   769,000
   Paid in capital   11,024,000   11,024,000
   Retained earnings   27,227,000   12,124,000   39,351,000
   --------------   ----------------   -------------
   39,020,000   51,144,000

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 8-K/A

3

   Treasury stock, at cost, 4,320,354 common shares
   at 2005 and 4,202,745 common shares at 2004   (18,562,000)   (18,562,000)
   --------------   ----------------   -------------
   Total stockholders' equity   20,458,000   12,124,000   32,582,000
   --------------   ================   -------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   91,023,000   (13,336,000)   $  77,687,000
   ==============   ================   =============

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-2

   PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   DISPOSITION OF
   HISTORICAL   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA
   --------------   ----------------   ---------------

REVENUE:
   Oil and gas sales   $   43,967,000   (6,552,000)  (d)   $   37,415,000
   Field service income   11,965,000   11,965,000
   Administrative overhead fees   6,317,000   6,317,000
   Interest and other income   179,000   179,000
   --------------   ----------------   ---------------
   Total revenue   62,428,000   (6,552,000)   55,876,000

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
   Lease operating expense   14,939,000   (707,000)  (d)   14,232,000
   Field service expense   10,939,000   10,939,000
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization   12,156,000   (3,490,000)  (e)   8,666,000
   General and administrative expense   7,536,000   7,536,000
   Exploration costs   5,499,000   5,499,000
   --------------   ----------------   ---------------
   Total costs and expenses   51,069,000   (4,197,000)   46,872,000

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   11,359,000   (2,355,000)   9,004,000
Interest expense   1,136,000   (193,000)  (f)   943,000
Gain on sale and exchange of assets   75,000   75,000
   --------------   ----------------   ---------------
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   10,223,000   (2,162,000)   8,136,000

Provision for income taxes   3,023,000   821,000  (g)   2,202,000
   --------------   ----------------   ---------------
NET INCOME   $   7,275,000   (1,341,000)   $   5,934,000
   ==============   ================   ===============

Basic income per common share   $ 2.04   (.38)   $ 1.66

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

Diluted income per common share   $ 1.70   (.31)   $ 1.39

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-3

   PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   DISPOSITION OF
   HISTORICAL   PROPERTIES   PRO FORMA
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
REVENUE:

   Oil and gas sales   $  23,381,000   (4,333,000)   (d)   $  19,048,000
   Field service income   7,004,000   7,004,000
   Administrative overhead fees   3,554,000   3,554,000
   Loss on derivative instruments, net   (285,000)   (285,000)
   Interest and other income   32,000   32,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
   Total revenue   33,686,000   (4,333,000)   29,353,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
   Lease operating expense   8,771,000   (308,000)   (d)   8,463,000
   Field service expense   5,949,000   5,949,000
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization   6,133,000   (850,000)   (e)   5,283,000
   General and administrative expense   4,181,000   4,181,000
   Exploration costs   271,000   271,000

   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
   Total costs and expenses   25,305,000   (1,158,000)   24,147,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   8,381,000   (3,175,000)   5,206,000
Interest expense   827,000   (239,000)   (f)   588,000
Gain on sale and exchange of assets   70,000   70,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   7,624,000   (2,936,000)   4,688,000

Provision for income taxes   3,050,000   (1,116,000)   (g)   1,934,000
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
NET INCOME   $4,574,000   (1,820,000)   $   2,754,000
   ================   ================   ================

Basic income per common share   $   1.33   (.53)   $   .80

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

Diluted income per common share   $   1.10   (.44)   $   .66

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-4

   PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)